
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Environment & Community Safety Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee Ad Hoc Panel - Older 
People and Community Safety 

Date: 3 July 2009 

Time: 10.30am 

Venue Committee Rooms 2/3, Brighton Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Marsh (Chairman) 

 Kennedy, Smart and Watkins 
 
John Eyles (Older People's Council) 
 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
29-1062 
mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AD-HOC PANEL – OLDER PEOPLE & COMMUNITY SAFETY 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

11. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  
 

1 - 2 

12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

3 - 10 

13. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 

14. ALCOHOL AND OLDER PEOPLE'S COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 

 

 To hear information from Lead Commissioner for Mental Health, NHS 
Brighton & Hove, Simon Scott. 
 

 

15. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND OLDER PEOPLE  
 

11 - 12 

 Contact Officer: Angie Greany, 
Community Engagement 
Improvement Officer 

Tel: 29-5053  

 Ward Affected: All Wards;  
 

 

16. ANNUAL REPORT OF 50+ PROGRAMME  
 

13 - 32 

 Contact Officer: Helen Furlong Tel: 01273 290429  

 Ward Affected: All Wards;  
 

 

17. RACIAL HARASSMENT AND OLDER PEOPLE  
 

 

18. SUMMARY AND NEXT MEETING; 10 JULY, 1.30PM BRIGHTON 
TOWN HALL  

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AD-HOC PANEL – OLDER PEOPLE & COMMUNITY SAFETY 

 
 

 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
(29-1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email scrutiny@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Thursday, 25 June 2009 

 
 





       Agenda Item 11   
 
 
To consider the following Procedural Business: 
 
A. Declaration of Substitutes 
 

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) 
may attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 
Substitutes are not allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees or Scrutiny 
Panels. 

 
 The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Council drawn from 

th
[...]
ing 

questions or giving evidence relating to the item, provided that 
the public are also allowed to attend the meeting for the same 
purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise, BUT the 
Member must leave immediately after he/she has made the 
representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence; 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee; or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 
 

 

2



 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AD HOC 
PANEL - OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 

 
11.00am 22 MAY 2009 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors Marsh (Chair) Smart and Watkins and Mr John Eyles OPC cooptee 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

5. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
5.1 The Panel Chair welcomed all to the meeting including all the speakers and Councillor Dee 
Simson the Cabinet Member for Community Affairs, Inclusion and Internal Relations and Chair 
of the Community Safety Forum. The Chair was pleased to see more members of the public in 
attendance than previously and reminded everyone of the Panel’s remit. 
 
 
6. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 APRIL 
 
6.1 Subject to a minor amendment by Sean de Podesta the minutes of the 24 April meeting 
were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
6.2 With the agreement of the Chair, Ms Joan Moorhouse Chair of the Brighton & Hove 
Pensioners’ Forum; which published ‘The Pensioner’ magazine made comments on the 
minutes. She said that ‘The Pensioner’ was written by older people for older people and 
thought it would indeed be adversely affected by an additional publication in this area. Ms 
Moorhouse handed out copies of the latest edition and said there was no need for any similar 
publication. 
 
6.3 Two Members of the Older People’s Council (OPC) served on the Editorial Board and the 
OPC contributed articles to the magazine. ‘The Pensioner’ was supported by statutory 
providers including the Council and health organisations and was distributed across Brighton & 
Hove. However circulation numbers had recently been reduced from 6,000 to 4,000 and it was 
difficult to attract more business and statutory sponsorship. The Pensioners’ Forum had 600 
individual and group members and was actively trying to recruit more affiliated organisations.  
 
6.4 Mr Eyles, OPC co-optee to the scrutiny panel, said ‘The Pensioner’ was a useful way to 
publicise older people’s issues. Other Panel members praised the quality of the magazine and 
it was suggested that Council funding of OPC could be used to buy advertising space in the 
magazine. The Panel heard of production and distribution costs and advertising fees. The 

3



 

 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AD HOC PANEL - OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

22 MAY 2009 

Head of Housing Management said that Adult Social Care had contributed to the newsletter’s 
production costs and paid for OPC members’ expenses not programmes. 
 
6.5 Ms Moorhouse to
[...]
equences of domestic 
violence that had happened during their lifetime or later in life when retirement, deprivation, 
disability or sexual changes could exacerbate abuse. Under-reporting by older people could be 
due to a sense of shame, embarrassment, guilt or, particularly amongst BME communities, 
honour; that may not exist to the same extent amongst younger people. Older people who 
were physically and socially isolated would find it more difficult to report domestic violence for 
lack of someone to talk to. 
 
8.21 In some cases there may be a fear of the consequences of reporting, such as the 
response of the professionals or, for families with a concern for an older family member, fear of 
having a dependent relative. 
 
8.22 Perpetrators could be adult children perhaps financially dependent on a vulnerable 
mother. An older woman may be the carer for the perpetrator or may depend on the 

6



 

 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AD HOC PANEL - OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

22 MAY 2009 

perpetrator for care. In many cases the criminal justice system was not appropriate and 
specialist resources to help and support the sometimes more complex physical and medical 
needs of those involved were limited. 
 
8.23 Domestic abuse often breaks up families. However there is some success in bringing 
families together via local support services for perpetrators and Rise services working 
separately with grandmother, mother and children before re-integrating the father into the 
family. 
 
8.24 Neither nationally nor locally was there firm information;  reporting was the responsibility 
of different individuals and agencies for example GPs – for whom more training was needed - 
and hospital Accident and Emergency (A+E) departments. RISE had recently appointed an 
independent adviser partly based in A+E to do this.  
 
 8.25 Domestic violence is often subsumed under ‘elder abuse.’ It seemed that there was a low 
level of knowledge 
[...]
ms have to leave home while the 
perpetrator remains. She said there was a need for housing for older people who had 
experienced domestic violence.  She said in her opinion domestic abuse should be included in 
a cross-cutting older people’s strategy and older people’s safety included prominently within 
the older people’s housing strategy. 

7



 

 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AD HOC PANEL - OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

22 MAY 2009 

 
Rise Helpline is 622822. Rise website is www.riseuk.org.uk 
 
8.32 On behalf of the Panel the Chair thanked all the speakers for their helpful information. 
 
 
9. Discussion/questions from members of the public 
 
9.1 A member of the public asked what could be done for older people who had neighbours 
who made them feel unsafe? The meeting heard that there was active working on anti-social 
behaviour between tenants associations, neighbourhood policing and Police Community 
Support Officers. A direct call line was available to give a rapid response. 
 
9.2 Answering another question, the officers would investigate producing ‘No cold calling’ door 
stickers. 
 
 
10. Future Panel meetings, Brighton Town Hall 
 
10.1 It was agreed to start the final two meetings earlier; start times would now be: 
 
10.30am 3 July and  
1.30pm 10 July 
 
 
10.2 Future probable/possible information 
 

a) Alcohol-related Incidents and Crime 
 
b) Feedback on Older People’s Mental Health Team following evidence on 24 April  

 
c) Community Engagement and older people 

 
d) Feedback from 60+ Action Group  

 
e) 50+ Programme Annual report  

 
f) Older people from Black and Minority Ethnic  Communities and Community safety  

 
g) Policing re Older People in the Community 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 1.30pm 

 

8



 

 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AD HOC PANEL - OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

22 MAY 2009 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Date
[...]
eering group 

50+ Website 

50+ Information event 

Trips Committee 

 

  

Outcome         

End of Year -  April 09 overall total 27 (no target set) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3
0



 19 

Performance indicator  10- Nos. & % of user and/ or carers feedback forms returned & analysed 

Agencies Active 

For 

Life 

A/C 

I&A 

Service 

Anchor Home 

Front Service 

Carers Centre Impact 

initiatives  

Hangleton &  

Knoll project 

Neighbourhood  

Care Scheme 

Pensions 

Service 

Agencies 

annual 

target 

Aim for 60% return rate 

 

NB separate evaluation 

being done to include 

casework feedback 

Aim for 60% return rate 

 

Aim for 60%  

60%  members 40% 

volunteers 

return rate 

Aim for 

60% return 

rate 

4
th
 Quarter  25% 15 0  9 QP Volunteers  

45% 

Service users 23% 

HK Volunteers 

40% 

Service users 29% 

 

Annual 

figure 

40 31. 25% 58 34 77 40 check  

Comments    NB separate evaluation 

being done to include 

casework feedback 

    

 

 

 

Performance indicator  11  Nos. of Falls Interventions 

Agency Neighbourhood  

Care Scheme 

Home front 

AnualTargets 100 No target 

   

4
th
 Quarter 62 16 

Annual figure 421 

 

42 

 

End of year outcome 

Exceeded No target set 

Comments improvements to access, light bulbs changed, Trip hazard remedy, 

over-reaching remedy, accompanying to medical appointments 

 

Grab rails etc 

 

3
1



 20 

 

3
2


	Agenda
	11 Procedural business
	12 Minutes of previous meeting
	15 Community Engagement and Older People
	16 Annual report of 50+ programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AD HOC 
PANEL - OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 

 
10.30am 3 JULY 2009 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor Marsh (Chairman), Kennedy, Smart and Watkins,  
 
Co-optee: John Eyles (Older People's Council) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

11. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
Substitutes are not allowed on Scrutiny panels 
 
b Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor  Smart said he had formerly been a trustee of Hangleton and Knoll Project.       
 
c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
12.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd May were signed by the Chair. 
 
13. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 



 

2 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AD HOC PANEL - OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

3 JULY 2009 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. Members of the 
public who wanted to make a comment or ask a question were requested to say if they were 
speaking for themselves or on behalf of an organisation. 
 
 
14. ALCOHOL AND OLDER PEOPLE'S COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 

14.1 Lead Commissioner for Mental Health Simon Scott, NHS Brighton and Hove, 
spoke to the Panel about the impact of alcohol across the City on people above 50 years 
old. He said there was evidence to show that the most prolific users of alcohol unhealthily, 
was the 50+ age group and resources were being allocated to addressing this via the Joint 
Commissioning Board, chaired by Councillor Ken Norman. 

 
14.2 It was not uncommon for people to underestimate by half the amount of alcohol 
they drink. It was thought that the group in the general population who drink most above the 
recommended levels of alcohol are 50+ old and living on a low income in social housing. 

 
14.3 Unlike smoking for which the clear and simple message is to stop smoking; the 
alcohol message is not necessarily to abstain but to drink in moderation and there was not 
one single message to send out for all parts of the community. Unhealthy drinking over a 
number of years has a physiological impact especially on liver kidneys and the brain 
(cognition) which accrues over time.  

 
14.4 Over a single year there was thought to have been a 17% rise in alcohol-related 
hospital admissions including falling, fighting and domestic violence or, more commonly, 
adverse effects on physical health. 

 
14.5 Falls and alcohol can be more associated with older people, whose mobility can 
be more affected, than younger people.  Existing information did not show the extent to 
which older people were victims of alcohol misuse but it was likely that even hearing 
younger people drinking laughing and shouting would not aid an older person’s sense of 
wellbeing. 

 
14.6 Alcohol was an disinhibitor of violence and reduced constraints around social 
behaviour. Violence in the home was a serious concern for the city.  

 
14.7 Brighton & Hove was known to have significantly more alcohol-related problems 
than the national and south east region averages, and other seaside towns. 

 
14.8 Answering questions the Lead Commissioner said alcohol was associated with 
the young onset of dementia. Existing dementia services were seeing people younger and 
younger and there was not optimism about a cure. 

 
14.9 Prompt early action was needed but this was difficult when alcohol was widely 
available and ridiculously cheap, he said. The cheaper the alcohol is, the more it was 
consumed. 

 



 

3 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AD HOC PANEL - OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

3 JULY 2009 

14.10 Alcohol was a relaxant and depressant but excessive misuse exacerbated 
depression. The use of alcohol could affect a healthy sleep pattern, leading to poorer ability 
to cope. 

 
14.11 Low income, below £10,000, was a key factor associated with greater use of 
alcohol and anxiety and depression were also interlinked. Asked about reasons there was 
no other known explanation, other than the social circumstances that older people can find 
themselves in.  Intelligence was poor as to why people drink but there is anecdotal 
evidence that social isolation can lead to drinking at home. The Cheers!? Project to be 
described later at this meeting, would help to shed light on this, said the Lead 
Commissioner. 

 
14.12 The Lead Commissioner outlined a recent alcohol-related initiative: Firstly to 
understand what is healthy drinking and persuade people to drink healthily. Social 
marketing to young people was now to be extended to people over 50 years. Interviews 
were being held on 24 July re tenders for social marketing to older people and NHS would 
like a volunteer to serve on the panel. Older People’s Council co-optee John Eyles agreed 
to do this. 

 
14.13 Secondly a series brief interventions sessions were being arranged for people 
drinking at a harmful level, to encourage more sensible drinking patterns. This contract has 
been let to a voluntary sector organisation.  

 
14.14 Thirdly focussed intervention was being provided on the hospital ward to a 
dependent group for whom alcohol is known to be a problem for example domestic violence 
offenders/victims, public place violent crime perpetrators, and other people presenting to 
hospital. Those over 50 were  likely to form a large part of this group. 

 
14.15 The Chair thanked the Lead Commissioner for his helpful information. 
 
14.16 The Chair welcomed Cheers!? Steering Group member Angela Flood, 
International Development Manager, working across City Council Adult Social Care and 
NHS Brighton and Hove.  Her work was also related to the development at city level of the 
World Health Organization’s Healthy Cities Programme. A 4-page summary of the Cheers!? 
project had been distributed to the Panel. 

 
14.17 Cheers!? A project about older people and alcohol, was a joint research project 
between Age Concern, the University of Brighton School of Applied Social Science, NHS 
Brighton and Hove, the City Council and the Drug and Alcohol Team and was funded 
through the Brighton and Sussex Community Knowledge Exchange. It was carried out 
because alcohol and older people was seen as a neglected area of research, policy and 
practice – the focus had been on young people’s drinking - and the reasons for older 
people’s drinking were not well documented. 

 
14.18 The project, built on a previous scoping study carried out by the Health & Social 
Policy Research Centre enabled older people themselves to carry out the research and 
included representation from the Older People’s Council.  The research findings were 
disseminated at a special launch event on 11 June and the project also won the University 
of Brighton’s Research and Innovation Award for 2009, attracting further funding to develop 
the research. 



 

4 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AD HOC PANEL - OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

3 JULY 2009 

 
14.19 Drinking should not always be seen as negative but could have a negative impact 
from the point of view of health, social life and relationships with family and friends. The 
Brighton and Hove night-time economy, aimed at younger people, was linked to economic 
development but ageing can exclude older people from certain locations and some areas 
were perceived to be unsafe. Perceptions can have a powerful impact on behaviour, 
potentially leading to an increase in social isolation. 

 
14.20 The availability of low-cost alcohol, sometimes cheaper than bottled water, and 
higher drinks costs in pubs and restaurants could lead to more solitary drinking at home. 
Negative uses of alcohol tended to decrease for those with an active social life. 

 
14.21 Some older people who feel their drinking is becoming a problem will seek help; 
however, some GPs may feel reluctant to raise this sensitive and confidential subject and 
possibly risk spoiling their relationship with the patient. The needs of older people which are 
overlooked within the general population, are likely to be worse for those who are already 
marginalised. 

 
14.22 Main findings from the study which impacted adversely on drinking habits:  

 

• Feelings of exclusion/social isolation 

• Life transition points can trigger drinking (e.g. bereavement, unemployment, 
retirement) 

• Current and previous lifestyles (‘hanging onto youth’) 

• Cost and easy availability of alcohol 

• Inactive social life 

• Night time drinking economy affects perceptions of safety (e.g. ‘no-go’ areas) 

• Leisure spaces aimed at younger people 
 

14.23 Strategies and policies should be interlinked and planned collaboratively to 
provide an overall holistic approach to the needs of an ageing population. 

 
14.24 A member of the public said that older people can also be fearful in their own 
homes (for example fear of users of drugs and alcohol in high-rise flats) in addition to 
certain places from which they feel excluded. Another member of the public said that many 
women feel isolated at home in the evenings as they are scared to go out. 

 
14.25 Some panel members felt there were not enough suitable social meeting places 
where older people would feel comfortable. 

 
14.26 The International Development Manager said that older people could be fearful of 
something that had happened in the past which would have an impact on their perceptions 
of safety and future social mobility.  

 
14.27 Publicans could play a key role in offering good, reasonably priced food so that 
establishments provided a social not just a drinking-only environment.  Ideally, the City 
should be age-friendly; a place where all ages should feel comfortable and included. 

 



 

5 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AD HOC PANEL - OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

3 JULY 2009 

14.28 The Head of Community Safety reminded the Panel that there is clear information 
that older people are least likely to be victims of crime. She would be happy to speak to 
community groups including the Women’s Institute 

 
14.29 The Chair thanked the International Development Manager for her helpful 
information. 
 

 
 
 
 
15. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND OLDER PEOPLE 
 

15.1 The Community Engagement Improvement Officer circulated a copy of her 
presentation, available to view on request. The Community Engagement Framework had 
been developed for use city-wide and not only across the Council.  

 
15.2 There had already been much good practice but some poor practice in 
community engagement work in the city. Before starting any engagement activity it was 
important to research what had already been done in the area. 

 
15.3 There was a need to learn from experience and improve quality and coordination 
of engagement activity. It was important to be clear and honest when engaging with 
communities; if there were no extra resources, then that information should be included. 

 
15.4 Many local organisations and groups already had good relations and know their 
client groups within communities, and should be engaged in the process at the outset. 
Members noted that there were well-established existing ways of communicating – such as 
‘The Pensioner’, ‘Grey Matters’ and ‘City News.’ 

 
15.5 The Community Engagement Improvement Officer reminded the meeting of the 
Duty to Involve and said that there was a commitment to respect and build upon existing 
structures and organisations. This would be a gradual process that would take time but it 
shouldn’t be assumed that anything new was needed. 

 
15.6 Some Members had the impression that, having completed many surveys over 
the years, there were no results to show. 

 
15.7 The comment was made that older people were likely to prefer information to be 
provided in paper form. 

 
15.8 A Member of the public felt that older people preferred a physical presence at a 
help desk rather than use the phone, a publication or the internet. For example the 
Pensioners’ Service was a low-level and effective service available at libraries. A database 
of all older, vulnerable or isolated people in the City might be helpful for the local statutory 
authorities to know of their existence in cases of emergency and to help older people to feel 
included, he said. 

 
15.9 The Head of Housing Management would reply to the Panel. 

 



 

6 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AD HOC PANEL - OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

3 JULY 2009 

15.10 The Chair thanked the Community Engagement Improvement Officer for her 
presentation and handout. 

 
 
16. ANNUAL REPORT OF 50+ PROGRAMME 
 
With the agreement of the Chair this item was postponed to the following meeting. 
 
17. RACIAL HARASSMENT AND OLDER PEOPLE 
 

17.1 The Senior Racial Harassment caseworker reminded the meeting that the Partnership 
Community Safety Team (PCST) was a partnership of the Brighton & Hove Council with the 
Sussex Police, the Racial Harassment Forum, the Domestic Violence Forum, and the LGBT 
communities.  Some members of the Team were employed by the Council and others were 
employed by the Police 

17.2 She said together the team worked to reduce racist and religiously motivated crimes and 
incidents.  The aims of the service included increasing reported incidents, ensuring victims and 
witnesses are fully supported and building their confidence in the criminal justice systems. 

17.3 The Senior Racial Harassment Caseworker tabled a briefing on Racist and Religiously 
Motivated Incidents and Older People, available to view on request. She emphasised that the 
definition of racist/religiously motivated incident was intended to empower the victim; it was for 
the recipient to determine what was inappropriate and unwanted behaviour. 
 
17.4 In some incidents there may be direct verbal racial hostility demonstrated by the 
perpetrator/s and in other cases the incidents may not be accompanied by direct racist abuse 
and the victim / witness or a third party may have attach a perception that ‘these things are 
done to them’ because of their race / faith / ethnicity / culture / colour / language / nationality 
etc.  Prejudice is taken into account in their investigation of the incident by Police, Schools, 
NHS and employers, both statutory and private.  Actions against the perpetrator / s are 
evidence led. 
 
17.5 Incidents could be verbal or physical violence in the home or in the neighbourhood or in 
other public domain.   
 
17.6 As shown in the PCST scoping report (available to view on request and circulated to the 
Panel previously) there was evidence to show that older people in general were less likely to 
report incidents than younger people. There were additional barriers to reporting racially 
motivated incidents such as language capacity, and fear of backlash.  Surges in incidents 
occurred for example after the July 2005 London bombing and failed London bombing.  During 
such politically turbulent times minority communities were known to restrict their mobility and 
also expect incidents/ abuse and may not report incidents, believing it to be normal.  Older 
people may fear a backlash more than younger people. 
 
17.7 Older people may be targeted due to their race or because of more than one identity for 
example BME, disabled, and sexual orientation.  The statistics presented in the paper 
accounted for the racist and religiously motivated incidents only.  
 



 

7 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AD HOC PANEL - OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

3 JULY 2009 

17.8 At present, available data showed the types of incident against ethnicity for all people 
and did not distinguish between older and younger people. Around a quarter of incidents were 
directed at Asian people and around a quarter against white ethnic groups. 
 
17.9 Racial and Religiously Motivated Incidents can be experienced by anyone, not 
necessarily from an ethnic group – for example by association with partner, children or friend. 
 
17.10 Current work in progress by the Racial Harassment caseworkers included advocacy and 
casework support. This could be done by meeting at a person’s home, which was especially 
relevant for older people. There used to be drop-in Neighbourhood Surgeries in East Brighton, 
Tarner and Central Hove.   Language or sign interpreter, could be provided if needed and 
information about available services and reporting forms had been translated. 
 
17.11 The Senior Racial Harassment Caseworker gave an example of successful work with 
Chinese older people in Brighton & Hove.  The Chinese Community in the city was larger than 
the national average and represented around 0.5% of the population.  There were manly older 
people, many have issues around English language capacity, work in family owned 
shops/takeaways/are front line workers, and many had limited access to services. The 
Partnership Community Safety Team had translated the reporting forms in Cantonese and 
Mandarin and worked in partnership with a community organisation called ‘Chinese Information 
Pilot’ to effectively access Chinese older people.   Recently a visit by Chinese elders was 
organised to the police station together with information on rights and how to report incidents 
with a view to increasing trust and confidence in the community. This has led to increased 
reporting levels. 
 
17.12 The PCST attended and took stalls to relevant events of the minority communities and 
neighbourhoods. This has led to increased reporting and improved mechanisms and access to 
services. 
 
17.13 Councillor Smart said he was serving on a local steering group concerning the 
Bangladeshi community and asked if this was a citywide process. 
 
17.14 A member of the public said that although she contacted the police and local councillors 
with concerns about community safety, these were not always followed up. Councillor Watkins 
said that elected Members should be informed about incidents in their own wards. 
 
17.15 The Senior Harassment Casework said that local councillors would only be informed 
about individual incidents with the consent of the client.   
 
17.16 A Pan Sussex Racist Incident Report form was tabled at the meeting. This was for use 
by all organisations to record racist and religiously motivated incidents and then send the 
completed forms to the Partnership Community Safety Team (PCST) for monitoring and 
casework. Individuals could go to any organisation and fill in form thus increasing access to the 
reporting and casework services.  This also meant that people could report at locations other 
than the police station.  For example St Richards, Hangleton & Knoll Project, MOSAIC etc. 
were trained to be a reporting centre so people do not need to go to the City – can use existing 
staff.  Individuals could also directly complete self reporting forms or contact the team to report 
incidents. 
 



 

8 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AD HOC PANEL - OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

3 JULY 2009 

17.17 Casework services could help individuals if they gave their names and contact details. 
The Partnership Community Safety Team monitored levels and trends of incidents and 
reporting systems enable people to report anonymously, should they wish.  On the central 
database, some 60% of reports come from the police – the remainder from other organisations 
including PCST which accounts for around 15 – 20%. Other organisations were now submitting 
more reports. 
 
17.18 Asked by a member of the public about reporting to Crimestoppers the Head of 
Community Safety said local organisations should be used. Older people who were victims of 
RRMI were often not able to telephone and speak in English. The right local agency trust and 
confidence is important. Access is complex issue.  
 
17.19 The Chair said people did not always know who to contact to get information or report 
incidents. Local Councillors were not always directly contactable. Councillor Marsh said she 
thought a printed publication aimed at older people would be helpful. The Internet was not the 
favoured tool of the elderly. 

 

17.20 Members thanked the Senior Racial Harassment Case Worker for her presentation and 
especially for good outreach work.  
 
 
18. SUMMARY AND NEXT MEETING; 10 JULY, 1.30PM BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 
The Chair thanked all the contributors to the meeting and invited members of the public to the 
following meeting, being held at 1.30pm on 10th July in Brighton Town Hall.   
 

 
The meeting concluded at 1.15pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


